
July 24, 2017 
Time 9:30 am-10:30am 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
LACOMBE AB 

INVITEES: 

Members: Mayor Steve Christie, Chairperson, Mayor, City of Lacombe 
Mayor Melodie Stol, Vice Chairperson, Mayor, Town of Blackfalds 
Councillor Ken Wigmore, Lacombe County 

Others: Matthew Goudy, CAO – NRDRWWSC 
Myron Thompson, CAO, Town of Blackfalds 
Preston Weran, Director of Infrastructure & Property Services, Town of Blackfalds 
Terry Hager, County Commissioner, Lacombe County 
Tim Timmons, Manager of Corporate Services, Lacombe County 
Keith Boras, Manager of Environmental & Protective Services, Lacombe County 
John Van Doesburg, Commission Administrator, C&J Vanco Services Ltd. 

Guests:  Joel Sawatzky, Stantec Consulting Ltd. 
Todd Simenson, Stantec Consulting Ltd. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order

2. Adoption of Agenda

3. Adoption of Previous Minutes

May 29, 2017 

4. Financial Report

5. RCP Funding Update



 

6. Bylaw 3 Draft 
 
 

7. Repayment of Lacombe County Loan 
 
 

8. Engineers Report 
 
 

9. Project Tour 
 
 

10. Next Meeting Date 
 
 Monday August 28, 2017 at  9:00 AM in the City of Lacombe Council Chambers 

 
 

11. Adjournment  
 
 
 

Attachments:1 
 
NRDRWWSC Minutes-Draft – May 29, 2017 
 
NRDRWWSC- Capital Report- June 2017 
 
NRDRWWSC- Operating Report- June 2017 
 
RCP Grant Agreement with “Schedule A” 
 
RCP Grant Agreement Amendment with “Revised Schedule A” 
 
Bylaw 2 NRDRWWSC  
 
Bylaw 3 NRDRWWSC 
 
Consolidated Funding Agreement 
 
Engineer’s Report July 12, 2017 
 
 
 
 

1 Documents addressing redaction are covered under Section 17(1) FOIP clause 
                                                 



Meeting Minutes May 29, 2017       Page 1 of 3

REGIONAL WASTERWATER MEETING MINUTES 
May 29, 2017 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
LACOMBE AB 

In Attendance: 

Members: Mayor Steve Christie, Chairperson, Mayor, City of Lacombe 
Mayor Melodie Stol, Vice Chairperson, Mayor, Town of Blackfalds 
Councillor Ken Wigmore, Lacombe County 

Others: Matthew Goudy, CAO - North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission, 
Acting CAO , City of Lacombe  
Keith Boras, Manager of Environmental & Protective Services, Lacombe County  
Preston Weran, Director of Infrastructure & Property Services, Town of Blackfalds  
John Van Doesburg, Commission Administrator, C&J Vanco Services Ltd. 
Denise Bellabono, Recording Secretary, City of Lacombe 

Guests: Joel Sawatzky, Stantec Consulting Ltd. 
Todd Simenson, Stantec Consulting Ltd. 

Regrets:  Myron Thompson, CAO, Town of Blackfalds 
Tim Timmons, Manager of Corporate Services, Lacombe County 
Terry Hager, County Commissioner, Lacombe County  

1. Call to Order:

Chairperson Christie called the meeting to order at 9:06am.

2. Adoption of the Agenda:

MOVED by Councillor Wigmore that the agenda for May 29, 2017 be adopted as amended.
CARRIED 

3. Adoption of Previous Minutes

Meeting of April 10, 2017 

MOVED by Vice Chairperson Stol that the minutes for April 10, 2017 be adopted as presented. 
   CARRIED 



Meeting Minutes May 29, 2017       Page 2 of 3

4. Financial Information

The Commission was updated with the Capital and Operational Reports as April 30, 2107. On the Capital
end, $8.3million has been expended to date on the various projects within the budget. It is expected to
have a greater part of the expenses comes through this summer, with contract 5 expending the majority
of their budget between now and November.  From the Operational end, costs of the opening
ceremony were not included in the original budget, but will be covered within the existing budget.
Administration is looking to recoup all, if not most of the Legal fees from the Regional Collaboration
Program and is awaiting confirmation of eligibility

MOVED by Councillor Wigmore that the Commission accept the Financial Report of April 30, 2017 as 
information.

CARRIED 
5. Tour of Sites

Administration proposed a Tour of Sites for the Commission, as the majority of the projects have started
with the OMF ahead of schedule.

MOVED by Councillor Wigmore that the Commission attend the Tour of Sites after the regular Commission 
meeting to be held on Monday, July 24, 2017, in the fall, and after completion.

6. Engineers Report

Mr. Sawatzky updated the Commission that all CN crossing approvals have been obtained, and land
acquisitions and CP crossing approvals are coming to an end. Field investigations are ongoing with the
Bird Survey, historical monitoring, and approvals have been received for two of the five applications to
the Departmental Land Occupation to date. Construction updates on each of the contracts were given
with all on target or earlier, with the exception of contract 6.  Contract 6 has requested an extension on
their completion date by a few weeks due to challenges with sub-consultants and soil anchors, but will
be within the projects overall schedule.

MOVED by Vice Chairperson Stol to accept the Engineer’s Report of May 24, 2017 as information.

CARRIED 

7. In Camera

MOVED by Councillor Wigmore to move IN CAMERA at 9:28am to discuss Financials.

CARRIED 

MOVED by Vice Chairperson Stol to move OUT OF CAMERA at 9:50am. 

CARRIED 

8. Next Meeting

The next meeting is scheduled for Monday July 24, 2017 at 9:00am in the City of Lacombe Council
Chambers.



Meeting Minutes May 29, 2017       Page 3 of 3

9. Adjournment:

MOVED by Chair Christie that the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission meeting of May
29, 2017 be adjourned at 9:53am.

  CARRIED 

_______________________________ ______________________________ 
Chairperson  Administrator 



 

1  
Reviewed By CAO  

 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PURPOSE: 
To provide an update of the financial status of the capital and the operational budgets to the 
Commission.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
To improve the understanding of the financial statements outlining the present status of the 
project and operations.  
 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:  
None at this time  
 
 
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY:  
MGA Act 602.24 
 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Financial Statements  
 
 
ACTION/RECOMMENDATION: 
 
THAT Commission accept the Financial Reports of June 2017 as information.  
 

SUBJECT:  Updated Financial Statement  
PREPARED BY: John Van Doesburg, Administrator 
PRESENTED BY:  Matthew Goudy, CAO 
DATE:  July 9, 2017 



NRD WWSC Capital Report
As of June 30, 2017

Cost 
Center

GL Code Project  Total Project 
Budget 

 2015 
Expenditures 

 2016 Expenditures  2017 YTD Expenditures  Remaining Budget 

 Column 6  Column 8 

Contract 1 - Whissell Contracting Ltd WW001 05-6-48-61100 OMF to WWTP Pipline 8,950,892                 1,468,896                          8,950,892                 7,481,996                             

Contract 2 -Alpha Construction Ltd WW002 05-6-48-61100 OMF - Alpha Construction Ltd 3,920,952                 1,077,700                          3,920,952                 2,843,252                             

Contract 3 - Pidnerney's Inc WW003 05-6-48-61100 OMF to Blackfalds Regional Lift - Pipline                11,858,183 5,697,255                          11,858,183               6,160,928                             

Contract 4 - Alpha Construction Ltd WW004 05-6-48-61100 Blackfalds Regional Lift Station - Alpha 
Construction Ltd

               10,076,190 461,313                           2,364,656                          9,614,877                 6,788,908                             

Contract 5 - Hamm Construction Ltd WW005 05-6-48-61100 Lacombe to Blackfalds Pipeline 17,456,676               2,402,985                          17,456,676               15,053,691                           

Contract 6 - Chando's Construction Ltd WW006 05-6-48-61100 Lacombe Lift Station 7,989,337                 812,369                             7,989,337                 7,176,968                             

60,252,231               461,313                           13,823,861                       59,790,918               45,505,743                           

Engineering 05-6-48-61100 Stantec / Morrison Hersfield / Parkland Geo 575,535              2,252,843                       1,556,931                          

Insurance 12,394                             35,980                               

Land 510,874                           2,427,778                          

Land - Appraisal 10,226                             15,246                               

Land  - Legal 19,864                             61,242                               

Project Mgmt - CJ Vanco 05-6-48-61114 Project Management 37,569                             24,382                               

Misc Fortis, ACFA 2,948                               

Less Holdback

Total Project Cost per Contract

Total Project Cost per Contract

 Expenditures 

 Budget Remaining        (-
negative Overage) 

                                  



Page : 1

Account Code

CITY OF LACOMBE
Time  :

Account Name

Period : 1 6

2017

05-1-??-????? To 05-2-??-?????

1:05 pmJul 19, 2017

Account :

Balance

GL5030 (T)

Date  :

Fiscal Year :

General Ledger Trial Balance

CC3CC2CC1 Budget Amt BV-

To

FUND 5

CLASS 1 REVENUES

CATEGORY 48 Regional Wastewater Revenues

05-1-48-35110 City of Lacombe Requisition -11,815.00 -23,630

05-1-48-35130 Town of Blackfalds Requisition -11,815.00 -23,630

05-1-48-35150 Lacombe County Requistion -11,815.00 -23,630

05-1-48-55100 Interest Revenue -43,137.29 0

Category Total -78,582.29 -70,890
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

REVENUES Total -78,582.29 -70,890

CLASS 2 EXPENSES

CATEGORY 48 Regional Wastewater Expenses

05-2-48-21100 Travel & Subsistence 41.02 0

05-2-48-21400 Membership Fees 0.00 212

05-2-48-21500 Postage & Freight 195.62 153

05-2-48-21700 Telephone 0.00 1,510

05-2-48-22100 Advertising & Promotions 1,951.00 0

05-2-48-23000 Contracted Management Fees 12,564.80 43,050

05-2-48-23100 Accounting & Audit Fees 2,750.00 18,825

05-2-48-23200 Legal Fees 4,132.25 510

05-2-48-26300 Equipment 0.00 510

05-2-48-27100 Licenses 4,416.25 5,610

05-2-48-51100 Meeting Supplies 2,586.72 0

05-2-48-51400 Office Supplies 1,362.28 510

05-2-48-81400 Bank Charges & Other Penalties 31.13 0

Category Total 30,031.07 70,890
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EXPENSES Total 30,031.07 70,890

REGIONAL WASTEWATER COMMISSION Total -48,551.22 0

-48,551.22 0REPORT TOTAL



 
 Agenda Report/Page 1 of 2 
  

 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PURPOSE: 
To provide the Board an update with respect to the submission of legal fees for expropriation 
under the Regional Collaboration Program Grant.  
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
In 2013, the Commission received grant funding of $250,000 from the Regional Collaboration 
Program (RCP). Most recently, Administration submitted an amendment to the Conditional 
Grant agreement for an extension on February 10, 2017.  The amendment and extension for the 
grant was approved with a final completion date of March 31, 2018, with the total grant funds 
expended to date at $55,794.85. After discussions with grant administrators the application was 
expanded, to include an additional task under the ‘Project Specific Research and Administration 
‘activity identified in the “Revised Schedule A” of the Conditional Grant Agreement. Specifically, 
“Contribute to the cost of legal fees related to land acquisition for the regional wastewater line”.  
 
 
ISSUE ANALYSIS:  
As the Commission has completed a number of expropriations for land acquisition in support of 
the pipeline alignment, it has incurred legal fees, in 2016 and 2017, totalling $81,106.  The legal 
fees associated with the coordination and development of documents needed for the 
expropriation and the terms of agreement with the land owners can be covered by the RCP 
grant rather than being funded through the provincial/federal partnership that is currently funding 
the Capital Project. Currently the projected legal costs to complete all expropriations are 
estimated at $44,450.00 to $46,200.00. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Regional Collaboration Grant Funding – Legal Fees 
Submission 

PREPARED BY: Denise Bellabono, Executive Assistant 
PRESENTED BY:  Matthew Goudy, CAO 
DATE:  June 28, 2017 



 
 

2  
Reviewed By CAO 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:    

Current RCP Grant Remaining  $194,205.15  

Expropriation Legal Fees 2016 
 

$19,864.35 

Expropriation Legal Fees 2017 $61,242.18 

Projected Legal Costs as of July 13, 2017  $46,200.00 

RCP Grant after recovery of Legal Fees $66,898.62  
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
The Commission may choose to: 
 

A. Direct Administration to proceed with submission of the legal fees for expropriation under 
the Regional Collaboration Program Grant. 
OR 

B. Continue to pay for the expropriation legal fees through the Commission expenses. 
OR 

C. Direct Administration how they wish to proceed. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
RCP Grant Agreement with “Schedule A” 
RCP Grant Agreement Amendment with “Revised Schedule A” 
 
 
ACTION/RECOMMENDATION: 
 
THAT the Commission direct administration to proceed with submission of the legal fees for 
expropriation under the Regional Collaboration Program Grant. 
  

























 
 Agenda Report/Page 1 of 2 
  

 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PURPOSE: 
To provide short-term borrowing capacity for the construction for the capital portion of the 
project, Administration proposes to repeal Bylaw 2 and has prepared Bylaw #3; a borrowing 
bylaw authorizing $25M of indebtedness. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The Commission previously approved Bylaw 2 at the February 13, 2017 regular meeting, in 
order to improve the cash flow and the project time lines short- term borrowing was required by 
administration to ensure funds are available to pay all contracts on time. The debenture was 
taken into contract with Servus Credit Union, with an interest rate of prime +0%.  
 
 
ISSUE ANALYSIS:  
The proposed debenture will continue to be with Servus Credit Union. This bylaw will allow an 
increase up to $25M at an interest rate of prime +0%.  

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:  
The short-term borrowing costs are the responsibility of the commission. Working with the 
province, Commission administration will endeavour to keep the borrowing to a minimum.  
 
 
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY:  
Municipal Government Act- 602.07 
Municipal Government Act- 602.27 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Bylaw 2- NRDRWWSC. 
Bylaw 3- NRDRWWSC.  
 

SUBJECT:  Servus Credit Union Borrowing (Bylaw #3) 
PREPARED BY: Denise Bellabono, Executive Assistant 
PRESENTED BY:  Matthew Goudy, CAO 
DATE:  July 18, 2017 



 
 

2  
Reviewed By CAO 

ACTION/RECOMMENDATION: 
 
THAT the Commission give three readings to Bylaw 3 and the repeal of Bylaw 2 
 
AND 
 
THAT the Commission approve submission of Bylaw 3 to Servus Credit Union for information as 
part of the loan application.  
 









BYLAW 3 

 OF THE NORTH RED DEER REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES COMMISSION 
hereinafter referred to as the “Commission” 

IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA 

THIS BYLAW AUTHORIZES THE BOARD OF THE COMMISSION TO INCUR AN  
INDEBTEDNESS FROM THE SERVUS CREDIT UNION, BY THE ISSUANCE OF A  
REVOLVING AUTHORIZED OVERDRAFT TO FINANCE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
REGIONAL WASTEWATER LINE  

WHEREAS, the board of the Commission has decided to issue a bylaw pursuant to Sections 602.07 
and 602.27 of the Municipal Government Act to authorize short term financing to construct a capital 
property.  

In order to finance short term obligations, it will be necessary for the Commission to borrow 
up to the aggregate amount of Twenty Five million dollars ($25,000,000.00) on the terms and 
conditions referred to in this Bylaw. 

The Commission will repay the indebtedness by making monthly interest payments on the 
amount borrowed at the SERVUS CREDIT UNION not to exceed the prime lending rate + 0% as 
established by SERVUS CREDIT UNION from time to time.  Such interest will be calculated daily 
and due and payable on the last day of each and every month.  

THEREFORE, the Board of the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission duly 
assembled enacts as follows: 

1. That the North Red Deer Regional  Wastewater Services Commission  borrow from time to
time from the SERVUS CREDIT UNION, a sum or sums not exceeding the aggregate amount
of Twenty Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000.00) which the Board deems necessary to expend
to meet expenditures during construction of the Wastewater line.

2. That for the purpose of financing short term obligations, the sum of  Twenty Five Million
dollars ($25,000,000.00) be borrowed from the SERVUS CREDIT UNION by way of an
authorized overdraft lending and security  as promised in the agreement between the
SERVUS CREDIT UNION and the Commission which is to be paid with sources of money
from:

a) Provincial Grant monies
b) Federal Grant monies; and/or
c) Requisition from Member Municipalities.

3. The authorized overdraft shall bear interest on the amount drawn, not exceeding the prime
rate + 1% as set by the SERVUS CREDIT UNION from time to time and interest shall be
payable on a monthly basis on the amount drawn.

4. The authorized overdraft shall be payable in lawful money of Canada at the SERVUS
CREDIT UNION in the City of Lacombe.

5. The authorized overdraft shall be signed by the Chairman and the Manager of the
Commission and the Manager shall affix the corporate seal of the Commission to the loan
papers.



Page 2 

6. The indebtedness is contracted on the credit and security as outlined in the Security
Documents section of the Banking Agreement.

7. The net amount realized by the issuance of the loan authorized under this bylaw shall be
applied only for the purpose for which the indebtedness was created.

8. The Board of the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission shall review the
terms and conditions set out in this bylaw periodically as determined by the SERVUS
CREDIT UNION.

9. That nothing herein contained shall waive, prejudicially affect or exclude any right, power,
benefit or security by statute, common-law or otherwise given to or implied in favor of the
said Bank.

10. In the event that the Municipal Government Act permits extension of the term of the loan and
in the event the board of the Commission decides to extend the loan and SERVUS CREDIT
UNION is prepared to extend the loan, any renewal or extension, bill, debenture, promissory
note, or other obligation executed by the officers designated in paragraph 3 hereof and
delivered to SERVUS CREDIT UNION will be valid and conclusive proof as against the
Corporation of the decision of the Board to extend the loan in accordance with  the terms of
such renewal or extension, bill, debenture, promissory not, or other obligation, and SERVUS
CREDIT UNION will not be bound to inquire into the authority of such officers to execute
and deliver any such renewal extension document or security.

11. Bylaw 2 is  hereby repealed

12. This Bylaw comes into force on the final passing thereof.



 
Page 3 
 
 
 

Certificate 
 

 WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly passed by the Board of the 
North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission therein mentioned at a duly and 
regularly constituted meeting thereof held on the                                      at which a quorum was 
present, as entered in the minutes of the said Commission, and that the Bylaw has come into force 
and is still in full force and effect.  
 
 WITNESS our hands and seal of the Commission this  
 
READ A FIRST TIME THIS                 day of                                 2017. 

READ A SECOND TIME THIS                 day of                                 2017. 

PRESENTED FOR THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS            day of                                 2017. 

RECEIVED THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS               day of                                 2017. 

 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
                                                                 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
 



 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PURPOSE: 
To request the Commission's direction on repayment of the approximately $1,000,000 lent by 
Lacombe County for Detailed Design.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
At the February 23rd, 2015 meeting of the Commission, it was resolved: 
 

“THAT the Commission endorse the proposed funding arrangement, whereby 
Lacombe County will initially pay the costs for Stantec's proposed scope of work” 

 
Lacombe County, the City of Lacombe, and the Town of Blackfalds, together with the North Red 
Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission then entered into a Funding Agreement, on 
May 5th, 2015.  This funding agreement was subsequently amended twice. The first time, on 
June 10th, 2016, updated the percentages attributed to each party, to align with the flow 
projections that had been amended through detailed design. The second time, on June 28th of 
2016, allowed for inclusion of land acquisition activities into the list of eligible expenditures.  
 
In the Funding Agreement, an interest rate is specified for the funds forwarded: 
 

“The Funds advanced by the County shall accrue interest at a rate of Prime less 
1.5% (based on posted Servus Credit Union prime lending rate) from the date of 
advancement and shall be calculated and reported semi-annually (per paragraph 
9(d)). The amount of such interest shall be added to the County’s credited 
amount, as set out in paragraph 5, or alternatively, repaid along with the funds 
advanced as set out in paragraph 6.” 

 
 
Following execution of the original Funding Agreement, the Commission engaged Stantec 
Consulting to complete the Detailed Design of the pipeline. An initial request for $500,000 was 
made September 17th, 2015, under the Agreement. Subsequently, on December 11th a further 
request for $500,000 was submitted to the County.  
 
Both requests were satisfied promptly by the County. On December 21st, 2016, the Commission 
received funding for Detailed Design from Alberta Transportation, via a Water for Life Funding 
Agreement. No further requests were made to the County.  
 
ISSUE ANALYSIS: 

SUBJECT:  Repayment of Lacombe County Loan 
PREPARED BY: Matthew Goudy, CAO  
PRESENTED BY:  Matthew Goudy, CAO 
DATE:  June 22, 2017 

1  
Reviewed By CAO  



 
 
 
Clause 5 of the Funding Agreement contemplates a process for payback of County funds 
advanced through the Agreement: 
 

“Provided that the Project proceeds to construction within 5 years from the 
commencement of this Agreement, and subject to the terms herein, the County 
will be credited the amount it has funded against its share of the overall cost of 
construction of the Pipeline, in accordance with the Funding Ratio, which shall 
include this Project cost.” 

 
On April 10th, 2017, Lacombe County requested the Boards consideration for return of the 
advanced funds. With interest, the current funds owed to the County, by the Commission, is 
$1,019,849.95  
 
As of July 6th, the Commission’s account with Servus Credit Union currently holds a balance of 
$14,651,047.83. The Commission also holds a credit agreement with Servus, authorizing an 
Overdraft of $10,000,000. Before the Commission this morning will be a request for authority to 
increase this to $25,000,000, due to the uncertainty in the timing of grant payments.  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The Commission may choose to:  
A. Credit the County with the advanced funds, as outlined in the Funding Agreement, OR 
B. Direct Administration to forward payment for the full amount advanced by the County, OR 
C. Direct Administration as the Board sees fit. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Consolidated Funding Agreement 
 
 
ACTION/RECOMMENDATION: 
THAT the Commission endorse the Request for Proposal, as attached to this memo. 
 

2  
Reviewed By CAO 



























Engineer’s Report
July 12, 2017

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission
(NRDRWWSC)

V:\1139\active\113929319\07_reports_studies\Engineer's Reports\2017\eng_report_nrdrwwsc_2017_07_12.docx

Submitted to:    North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission
Matt Goudy, P.Eng. – CAO
John Van Doesburg – Project Manager

Submitted by:   Stantec Consulting Ltd. - Red Deer
Per: Todd Simenson, P.Eng.

Joel Sawatzky, P.Eng.
Cody Gillrie, P.Eng., CET
Sam Fritz, Intern

FILE 113929319

1. Land Acquisition
a. The Commission has acquired all previously outstanding land parcels.
b. All CN, CP, and Highway Crossing approvals have been obtained.

2. Field Investigations
a. Bird survey shall be coordinated by the pipeline contractors.
b. Stantec completed the Historical Resources field work and submitted the

final report to Alberta Culture and Tourism (ACT) for review.
c. DLO’s for wetlands and the Blindman River crossing are ongoing; all

applications have been submitted and the Soper and Long parcels have
received approval.

3. Design Progress
a. Technical Memos

i. Stantec is currently finalizing all outstanding technical memos.
b. Design of the equalization storage systems at Blackfalds and Lacombe

is being finalized and will be reviewed by the Tech Committee prior to
sending to the Contractor for pricing under the PC Sum line item.



Engineer’s Report - Stantec  
July 12, 2017 
North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission – Engineer’s Report 

V:\1139\active\113929319\07_reports_studies\Engineer's Reports\2017\eng_report_nrdrwwsc_2017_07_12.docx 

 Table 1.0 – Contract Award and Construction Schedule 

 

Contract Contract Completion 
Date 

ANTICIPATED 
Construction 

Completion Date 
Schedule Budget 

C1 - WWTP to OMF Pipeline 
Whissell Contracting 

Mar 21 2017 – Jan 31, 
2018 January, 2018 On 

Schedule On Budget 

C2 - OMF 
Alpha Construction 

Dec 9, 2016 –  Jan 16, 
2018 December, 2017 Ahead On Budget 

C3 - OMF to Blackfalds 
Pipeline 
Pidherney’s Inc 

Jan 11, 2017 – Jan 31, 
2018 November, 2017 Ahead On Budget 

C4 - Blackfalds Lift Station 
Alpha Construction 

Nov 28, 2016 – Jan 27, 
2018 Late-January, 2018 On 

Schedule On Budget 

C5 - Blackfalds to Lacombe 
Pipeline - Hamm Construction 

Mar 21, 2017 – Feb 28, 
2018 February, 2018 On 

Schedule On Budget 

C6 - Lacombe Lift Station 
Chandos Construction 

Jan 11, 2017 – Feb 22, 
2018 Mid-March, 2018 On 

Schedule On Budget 

4. Summary of Project Balance 
Task Name Current 

Budget 
Total Spent to 
June 30, 2017 

Construction Spent 
to June 30, 2017 

Estimate to 
Complete 

Percent 
Complete 

Preliminary Design  $780,000   $780,000   - 100.00% 

Specialty Services  $1,077,000   $867,433    $209,567  80.54% 

SCADA System 
Development 

 $254,000   $57,704    $196,296  22.72% 

Contract 1  $10,305,721   $3,454,797   $2,455,418   $6,850,924  33.52% 

Contract 2  $4,403,372   $1,366,932   $1,139,274   $3,036,441  31.04% 

Contract 3  $13,813,095   $7,653,288   $765,000   $6,159,807  55.41% 

Contract 4  $10,977,510   $3,968,417   $397,413   $7,009,093  36.15% 

Contract 5  $20,456,677   $4,628,071   $2,402,985   
$15,828,606  

22.62% 

Contract 6  $8,781,567   $1,563,027   $1,122,084   $7,218,540  17.80% 

Overall Total  $70,848,942   $24,339,668   $8,282,174  $46,509,274  34.35% 

AT Grant Calculation October 12, 2016: $71,840,000. 

  



Engineer’s Report - Stantec
July 12, 2017
North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission – Engineer’s Report

V:\1139\active\113929319\07_reports_studies\Engineer's Reports\2017\eng_report_nrdrwwsc_2017_07_12.docx

5. Construction Progress
a. Contract 1 OMF to WWTP - Whissell:

i. Whissell is currently working on the twin pipe down the Northland
Drive escarpment.

ii. Whissell is forming and installing waterproofing on the entrance
chamber at the CRD WWTP.

b. Contract 2 OMF - Alpha:

i. Alpha has completed all lower level concrete pours.
ii. Alpha has subcontracted Whissell to complete the underground

work at the facility. The underground site work is to start mid-July.
iii. Significant unauthorized public traffic to the site has been

experienced and brought to the City’s attention.

c. Contract 3 Blackfalds to OMF Pipeline – Pidherney’s:
i. Pidherney’s is currently completing the south CP rail crossing.

Difficulty with the soils arose with auguring the section so they are
now proceeding with a horizontal casing hammer.

ii. Pidherney’s is working on the regional waterline crossing north of
Precision Drilling.

d. Contact 4 Blackfalds LS - Alpha:
i. Alpha anticipates completing the third and final level of concrete

wall pours mid-July before proceeding to pour the main level.
ii. All PC Sum equipment has been ordered and delivery timelines

are within schedule.
e. Contract 5 Lacombe to Blackfalds - Hamm:

i. Hamm is currently completing stripping along the alignment.
ii. ISCO Industries has been retained to complete HDPE fusing.
iii. Hamm mobilized a horizontal drilling crew to site. They anticipate

trenching between drills to start in late August.
f. Contract 6 Lacombe LS - Chandos:

i. Chandos is currently completing the second and final lift of
concrete walls and anticipates completion in early August.

ii. Chandos updated their construction completion schedule which
now conforms to the Contract’s completion date of February 22,
2017.



NRDRWWSC PROJECT SCHEDULE AND CASH FLOW

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission Project Summary Updated July 10, 2017

Task Name Current Budget
Total Spent to

June 30, 2017

Construction Spent 

to June 30, 2017

Estimate to 

Complete
Original Budget

Difference From 

Original Budget
Reason

Preliminary Design 780,000$       780,000$     -$      780,000$     -$      N/A

Specialty Services 1,077,000$     867,433$     209,567$     917,000$     (160,000)$      Additional Land Agent Costs

SCADA System Development 254,000$       57,704$     196,296$     -$      (254,000)$      Alarm Monitoring System Installation

Contract 1 10,305,721$       3,454,797$      2,455,418$      6,850,924$      4,827,000$      (5,478,721)$      Added CRD Infrastructure - Eng. and Const.

Contract 2 4,403,372$     1,366,932$      1,139,274$      3,036,441$      5,218,000$      814,628$     OMF Tender Under Budget

Contract 3 13,813,095$       7,653,288$      765,000$     6,159,807$      10,268,000$     (3,545,095)$      Pipeline Tender Over Budget

Contract 4 10,977,510$       3,968,417$      397,413$     7,009,093$      9,238,000$      (1,739,510)$      Blackfalds LS Tender Over Budget

Contract 5 20,456,677$       4,628,071$      2,402,985$      15,828,606$     25,603,000$     5,146,323$      Savings based on latest OPC

Contract 6 8,781,567$     1,563,027$      1,122,084$      7,218,540$      8,738,000$      (43,567)$      Negligible 

Overall Total 70,848,942$       24,339,668$     8,282,174$      46,509,274$     65,589,000$     (5,259,942)$      

71,840,000$     

Forecasted Cost Total Forecasted Cost
 Total Spent To 

Date
Spent To Date - End of 

Q2, 2016

Spent To Date - End of 

Q3, 2016

Spent to Date - End of 

Q4, 2016 

Spent to Date - End of 

Q1, 2017
Total Budget ($M)

April-Jun Jul-Sept Oct-Dec Jan-Mar April May June July August September October November December January February March

780,000 780,000 780,000 702,000$     66,000$     12,000$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       780,000$     

290,000 184,609 -$       5,000$      6,000$      113,604$     9,987$      24,139$     25,879$     15,000$     14,000$     10,000$     8,500$      9,000$      9,000$      8,000$      12,000$     20,000$     290,109$     

180,000 175,877 19,000$     144,000$     11,000$     1,532$      -$       345$     -$       1,000$      -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       3,100$      179,977$     

7,000 3,463 3,463$      -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1,500$      2,000$      6,963$      

160,000 144,094 18,000$     50,000$     33,000$     4,396$      34,543$     4,155$      -$       6,000$      3,500$      -$       -$       -$       -$       3,500$      2,500$      159,594$     

240,000 240,000 2,290$      132,622$     75,666$     29,423$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       240,000$     

160,000 88,280 -$       -$       47,898$     31,907$     -$       8,476$      10,000$     8,000$      9,000$      10,000$     12,000$     16,000$     -$       -$       7,000$      160,280$     

40,000 31,109 2,000$      25,000$     3,000$      1,109$      -$       -$       -$       1,000$      2,500$      2,000$      -$       -$       -$       1,200$      1,000$      1,000$      39,809$      

254,000 254,000 57,704 -$       -$       -$       4,387$      18,222$     18,223$     16,872$     15,500$     6,000$      6,000$      6,000$      6,000$      4,000$      26,000$     62,000$     65,000$     254,203$     

400,000 400,000 -$       -$       -$       400,000$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       400,000$     

239,000 239,000 59,000$     14,000$     166,000$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       239,000$     

145,000 145,000 -$       -$       91,000$     54,000$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       145,000$     

48,000 46,980 -$       -$       -$       46,980$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       46,980$      

8,950,893 2,455,418 -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1,464,026$      991,392$     864,000$     519,464$     451,931$     641,642$     432,925$     810,741$     1,068,888$      845,230$     860,124$     8,950,363$      

484,100 168,399 -$       -$       -$       33,836$     46,525$     43,925$     44,113$     37,053$     38,682$     38,264$     33,659$     36,259$     46,123$     43,230$     42,431$     -$       484,100$     

38,728 - -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       10,000$     10,000$     18,728$     38,728$      

100,000 - -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       100,000$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       100,000$     

108,000 108,000 81,000$     27,000$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       108,000$     

19,555 20,585 -$       -$       6,750$      13,835$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       20,585$      

3,920,952 1,139,274 -$       -$       -$       442,097$     302,474$     333,130$     61,574$     311,161$     456,464$     1,215,741$      240,670$     282,925$     195,332$     78,855$     -$       3,920,422$      

235,260 99,073 -$       -$       -$       32,226$     22,095$     26,739$     18,014$     18,014$     18,014$     18,014$     16,044$     21,322$     28,970$     15,810$     -$       -$       235,260$     

19,605 - -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       9,605$      10,000$     -$       19,605$      

1,000,000 1,000,000 -$       -$       -$       1,000,000$      -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1,000,000$      

196,000 196,000 59,000$     38,000$     44,000$     55,000$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       196,000$     

59,290 42,690 -$       -$       4,000$      38,690$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       42,690$      

11,858,183 6,143,749 -$       -$       -$       5,358,181$      335,000$     330,004$     120,563$     765,000$     860,000$     820,000$     930,000$     885,000$     774,000$     680,000$     -$       -$       11,857,749$      

652,190 270,850 -$       -$       -$       85,182$     58,413$     64,324$     62,931$     55,287$     50,825$     56,415$     70,275$     84,068$     64,471$     -$       -$       -$       652,190$     

47,432 - -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       10,000$     17,432$     20,000$     -$       -$       47,432$      

- - -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$     

196,000 196,000 81,000$     115,000$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       196,000$     

50,380 50,381 -$       -$       -$       50,381$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       50,381$      

10,076,190 3,418,772 -$       -$       461,313$     1,186,574$      729,223$     448,859$     592,803$     397,413$     976,888$     2,271,187$      1,073,542$      433,713$     241,344$     200,742$     150,742$     911,873$     10,076,215$      

604,560 303,264 -$       -$       -$       123,063$     56,122$     67,279$     56,799$     35,162$     46,319$     35,162$     35,162$     29,752$     33,961$     45,332$     40,446$     -$       604,560$     

50,380 - -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       10,380$     20,000$     20,000$     50,380$      

1,600,000 1,600,000 -$       -$       -$       1,600,000$      -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       1,600,000$      

370,000 370,000 -$       36,000$     56,000$     259,465$     18,535$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       370,000$     

100,000 111,025 -$       -$       -$       111,025$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       111,025$     

17,456,677 2,402,985 -$       -$       -$       2,402,985$      -$       -$       -$       2,050,000$      2,600,000$      2,100,000$      2,400,000$      2,050,000$      953,500$     1,650,000$      750,000$     400,000$     17,356,485$      

850,000 144,061 -$       -$       -$       26,275$     52,550$     65,235$     67,475$     69,639$     78,222$     68,520$     54,714$     72,331$     100,878$     115,160$     80,045$     851,045$     

80,000 - -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       24,000$     28,000$     28,000$     80,000$      

- - -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$     

233,000 233,348 -$       21,000$     212,000$     348$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       233,348$     

39,945 40,250 -$       -$       -$       40,250$     -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       40,250$      

7,989,337 1,122,084 -$       -$       -$       272,495$     411,921$     127,954$     309,715$     493,684$     801,931$     497,413$     1,086,888$      1,705,187$      1,528,542$      314,713$     271,344$     150,742$     7,972,527$      

479,340 167,345 -$       -$       -$       21,617$     43,235$     48,733$     53,761$     36,467$     36,467$     32,143$     27,820$     28,055$     28,055$     29,935$     43,988$     49,065$     479,340$     

39,945 - -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       9,945$      10,000$     20,000$     39,945$      

70,848,942 70,848,942 24,339,668 1,026,753$     673,622$     1,181,729$     13,830,579$     2,144,476$     3,054,383$     2,428,126$     5,279,216$     6,508,692$     7,641,493$     6,648,720$     6,080,919$     4,823,802$     4,347,512$     2,417,341$     2,639,176$     70,726,539$      

1,026,753$     1,700,375$     2,882,104$     16,712,683$     18,857,159$     21,911,542$     24,339,667$     29,618,883$     36,127,576$     43,769,068$     50,417,789$     56,498,707$     61,322,510$     65,670,022$     68,087,363$     70,726,539$     70,726,539$      

Q2 Total 7,626,985$      Q3 forecast 19,429,401$     Q4 forecast 17,553,441$     Q1 forecast 9,404,030$      

1,077,000 

Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Q1 2018

8,781,567 

10,305,721 

4,403,372 

13,813,095 

10,977,510 

20,456,677 

Percent Complete

80.54%

100.00%

22.62%

17.80%

34.35%

22.72%

33.52%

31.04%

55.41%

36.15%

  Preliminary Design

NRDRWWSC Design - Specialty Services

  Task 501 - Legal Survey/IOP's

  Task 502 - Environmental Services

  Task 503 - Utility Rate Analysis

Task Name

NRDRWWSC Design - Preliminary Design

AT Grant Calculation October 12, 2016

      Entire Project (All Contracts)

  Contract 1 (CRD WWTP to OMF)

      Land Acquisition

  Detailed Design

  CO #1 Detailed Design 

  Task 504 - Geotechnical Investigation

  Task 505 - Land Agent Services

  Task 505 - CO#2 - Land Agent 

  Task 506 - Locators

SCADA, Automation and Website Development

      Land Acquisition

  Detailed Design 

      Tender 

  Post Construction

  Construction Services

  Construction (Actual)

      Tender 

  Construction (Actual)

  Construction Services 

  Post Construction

  Contract 2 (OMF)

  Post Construction

  Contract 4 (Blackfalds LS)

      Land Acquisition

  Detailed Design

  Contract 3 (OMF to Blackfalds LS)

      Land Acquisition

  Detailed Design 

      Tender

  Construction (Actual)

ForecastedPast Spent

Q2 2017

  Construction (Actual)

  Construction Services

  Post Construction

Total ($M)

Overall Construction Total ($M)

  Post Construction

  Contract 6 (Lacombe LS)

      Land Acquisition

  Detailed Design 

      Tender 

      Land Acquisition

  Detailed Design 

      Tender 

  Construction (Actual)

  Construction Services

      Tender 

  Construction (Actual)

  Construction Services

  Post Construction

  Contract 5 (Blackfalds LS to Lacombe LS)

  Construction Services

V:\1139\active\113929319\14_scheduling\Schedule and Actual Cost Tracking_2017_06_30.xlsx



Commission  Agenda Report/Page 1 of 1 

AGENDA REPORT 

PURPOSE: 
To provide an update to the Commission on the progress of the capital projects with a tour of 
each site for the project to begin at the end of the July 24th meeting. 

BACKGROUND: 
The Wastewater Transmission system has started the construction of all six individual contracts 
of the capital project.  

ISSUE ANALYSIS:  
The site tours will reviews the progress of the project. 

10:00 am – Start location will be at Lacombe City Hall, transportation provided 
10:00 am – 1:00 pm Tour of six site areas 
1:00 pm – Lunch  
2:00 pm – End location at Lacombe City Hall   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: N/A 

ALTERNATIVES: 

N/A 

ATTACHMENTS: None 

ACTION/RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Commission attend the Project Tour after the regular Commission meeting of 
Monday, July 24, 2017 to view the progress. 

SUBJECT:  Project Tour 
PREPARED BY: John Van Doesburg, Commission Administrator 
PRESENTED BY:  Matthew Goudy, Administrator 
DATE:  July 9, 2017 


	Memo - RCP Exp Legal Fees- 2017.pdf
	/
	AGENDA REPORT

	Memo Bylaw 3 - July 24, 2017.pdf
	/
	AGENDA REPORT

	att Bylaw 3 - Borrowing Bylaw - DRAFT.pdf
	IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA
	Certificate
	CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER



	Memo Project Tour - July 2017.pdf
	/
	AGENDA REPORT

	Memo - Financial June  2017.pdf
	/
	AGENDA REPORT




